

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/22/2022 12:55 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101261-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LARSON MOTORS, INC. and RJ 35700, LLC

Petitioners,

v.

JET CHEVROLET, INC., DAN JOHNSON and
JIM JOHNSON

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Carter M. Mann
WSBA No. 26254
Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
Abraham K. Lorber
WSBA No. 40668
Attorneys for Respondents

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Jim and Dan Johnson Agree to Sell Jet
Chevrolet And Underlying Real
Property To Larson Motors..... 3

B. Washington Law And The Parties’
Contracts Require GM’s Consent As A
Condition To Closing..... 4

C. GM Refuses To Approve Jet’s Sale To
Larson 5

D. Larson Terminates The APA And
REPSA 7

E. The Court Of Appeals Affirms
Summary Judgment 8

IV. ARGUMENT AGAINST REVIEW..... 10

A. The Court of Appeals’ Correct
Interpretation Of The Parties’ Contract
Does Not Warrant Review 10

B. The Court of Appeals’ Rejection Of
Larson’s Implied Duty Of Good Faith
Claim Does Not Warrant Review 15

C.	There Is No Dispute Regarding Jet’s Good Faith.....	20
D.	The Opinion Does Not Implicate RCW 46.96.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank,</i> 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Rekhter v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 180 Wn.2d 102, 323 P.3d 1036 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i> 136 Wn.2d 214, 961 P.2d 358 (1998).....	14

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 46.96.....	23
RCW 46.96.200(4)	7
RAP 9.12	19
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	10, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	20
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	23
